

Nos. 04-CV-550, 04-CV-551, 04-CV-552, 04-CV-586, 04-CV-587

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

2200 M STREET LLC, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CHERYL H. MACKELL, et al.,

Appellees

Appeal From The Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES PAULINE JOHNSON-BROWN
AND LARA MICHELLE BROWN**

Jonathan K. Tycko*
D.C. Bar No. 445851
TYCKO, ZAVAREEI & SPIVA LLP
2000 L Street, N.W., Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 973-0900

Steve A. Skalet
D.C. Bar No. 359804
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC
1300 19th Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-5100

*For Appellees Pauline Johnson-Brown
and Lara Michelle Brown*

RULE 28(A)(2) LIST

Appellees Pauline Johnson-Brown and Lara Michelle Brown are the plaintiffs in D.C. Superior Court Civil Action No. 02-5784. In that civil action, the following listed parties and counsel appeared below:

Plaintiffs: Pauline Johnson-Brown and Lara Michelle Brown

Plaintiffs' counsel: Steven A. Skalet of Mehri & Skalet, PLLC, and Jonathan K. Tycko of Tycko, Zavareei & Spiva LLP.

Defendants: 2200 M Street LLC, Millennium Partners LLC, Millennium Partners Management LLC, and Millennium Manager I, Inc.

Defendants' counsel: Judith A. Miller, Laurie S. Fulton, William J. Bachman and John L. Cuddihy of Williams & Connolly LLP, and Joseph A. McManus and Geoffrey T. Keating of McManus, Schor, Asmar & Darden, LLP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Nature Of The Case 2

 B. Course Of The Proceedings And Disposition Below 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Primary Question To Be Decided – And The Question That The Trial Court Properly Asked And Answered – Is Whether The Johnson-Brown Plaintiffs Agreed To Arbitrate The Claims They Allege In This Case..... 11

 II. Defendants Cannot Carry Their Burden Of Proving That The Johnson-Brown Plaintiffs Agreed To Arbitration Of Any Of The Claims Alleged In This Case 15

 A. Section 5(a) Of The Purchase Agreement Was Not An Agreement To Arbitrate The Claims Made By The Johnson-Brown Plaintiffs In This Case..... 18

 1. Under Section 5(a) Of The Purchase Agreement, The Only Disputes That Were Subject To Resolution By The Project Architect Were Disputes About Whether The Unit Was Delivered “In Accordance With The Plans,” And The Plans Related Solely To The Location And Boundaries Of The Unit..... 18

 2. None Of The Johnson-Brown Plaintiffs’ Claims Relate In Any Way To The Location Or Boundaries Of Their Unit; Therefore, None Of The Claims Fall Within The Scope Of The Dispute Resolution Provision Of Section 5(a) Of The Purchase Agreement..... 22

 3. Even If Section 5(a) Reasonably Could Be Interpreted To Cover Any Of Plaintiffs’ Claims, That Section Of

	The Purchase Agreement Was Extinguished By Delivery Of The Deed At Settlement.....	24
B.	The Court Cannot Compel Arbitration Under Section V.B Of The Certificate Of Limited Warranty	27
	1. Defendants Waived The Arguments They Now Make Based Upon Section V.B Of The Certificate Of Limited Warranty.....	27
	2. Section V.B Was Not An Agreement To Arbitrate The Claims Made By The Johnson-Brown Plaintiffs In This Case.....	28
IV.	In The Alternative, The Court Should Permit The Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims To Proceed In The Trial Court Because Those Claims Cannot Be Effectively Vindicated In A Proceeding In Which The Decision-Maker Is The Project Architect	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Bailey v. Federal Nat. Mortgage Assoc.</i> , 209 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>*Ballard & Assocs., Inc. v. Mangum</i> , 368 A.2d 548 (D.C. 1977).....	12
<i>Brennan v. King</i> , 139 F.3d 258 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Cannon v. Igborzurkie</i> , 779 A.2d 887 (D.C. 2001).....	28
<i>*Cole v. Burns Intern. Sec. Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>*Davis v. Chevy Chase Financial Ltd.</i> , 667 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Engle Homes, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 870 So.2d 908 (Fla. App. 2004).....	26
<i>*First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	12
<i>Friend v. Friend</i> , 609 A.2d 1137 (D.C. 1992)	14
<i>*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	34
<i>*Greenfield v. Heckenbach</i> , 797 A.2d 63 (Md. App. 2002)	25
<i>*Haviland v. Dawson</i> , 210 A.2d 551 (D.C. 1965).....	25
<i>Haynes v. Kuder</i> , 591 A.2d 1286 (D.C. 1991)	11
<i>Hercules & Co., Ltd. v. Beltway Carpet Serv., Inc.</i> , 592 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1991)	16
<i>Homes by Pate, Inc. v. DeHaan</i> , 713 N.E.2d 303 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	24
<i>Jack Baker, Inc. v. Office Space Development Corp.</i> , 664 A.2d 1236 (D.C. 1995)	13
<i>Johnson-Brown v. 2200 M Street LLC</i> , 257 F. Supp.2d 175 (D.D.C. 2003)	3, 4
<i>Kerrigan v. Britches of Georgetown, Inc.</i> , 705 A.2d 624 (D.C.1997)	11
<i>*Marina Cove Condominium Owners Assoc. v. Isabella Estates</i> , 34 P.3d 870 (Wash. App. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>*Masurovsky v. Green</i> , 687 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1997).....	12, 16

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	34
<i>Thoubboron v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 624 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 1993).....	11
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	13

Statutes

D.C. Condominium Act, D.C. Code §§ 42-1901.01 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
*D.C. Code § 42-1901.02(1)	5, 19
*D.C. Code § 42-1901.02(30)	5, 19
D.C. Code § 42-1901.02(5)	19
D.C. Code § 42-1901.03	5, 19
*D.C. Code § 42-1901.07	31
*D.C. Code § 42-1901.08	32
D.C. Code § 42-1902.06(3)	33
*D.C. Code § 42-1902.14(b)	19, 20
D.C. Code § 42-1903.16(a).....	29
*D.C. Code § 42-1903.17	31
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code § 28-3901, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 33
